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Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning


Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.


 


From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 16 June 2020 11:47 AM
To: 'Norm Hill' <hillynorm@gmail.com>; 'Norm Hill - Strategic Relationships Manager'
<norm@welenergytrust.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Gleeson Managed Fill Huntly
Importance: High
 
Kia Ora Norm,
 
Thanks for the phone call this morning, and for offering to come to the Community Board
meeting next Tuesday (I will send you an invite), as well as offering to talk to neighbours
alongside Mark and/or myself/Shawn.
 
As discussed, I have attached a letter which provides information about the managed fill
proposal which may be of assistance when talking with others (as well as a map of ecological
measures). I trust it is helpful – please let me know if you need anything further, and look
forward to hearing back – as I mentioned, time is of the essence so if meetings can be arranged
before the end of the week we will make ourselves available.
 
Mark’s number is 027 889 3163 if you want to speak to him directly re arranging any meetings :)
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
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16 June 2020 



Norm Hill 
By email to: hillynorm@gmail.com   
 



Kia Ora Norm, 



RE: Gleeson Managed Fill Huntly 
 
In response to our phone call this morning and in follow up to your emails, please find below 
important points to note regarding the application lodged with Waikato Regional and District 
Councils. Gleeson’s are committed to continuing to collaborate with local Iwi to both protect and 
enhance the earth, air, and water both within and beyond the quarry land and surrounds. 
 
• Topsoil and clay (Cleanfill) stripped from the quarry (to expose the rock) is to be placed in 3 



gullies immediately north of the quarry. 
• Importation of Cleanfill and Managed Fill is also proposed – there are no ‘landfill’ activities. Most 



of this material will come from projects in the Waikato Region, as it is uneconomical to truck fill 
down from Auckland. 



• Materials include predominately construction and demolition remains after old buildings have 
been torn down – it is impossible to ensure that this dirt is completely free of contaminants, so 
the levels of these contaminants are managed to ensure that imported fill is safe and within 
levels set by the Regional Council. 



• An additional 12 trucks per day (24 truck movements) over and above the approved truck 
numbers for the quarry are proposed. Up to 80% of trucks currently arriving at the quarry 
empty, will now bring in a load of fill to deposit, before collecting rock to take away. 



• Truck and trailer loads will be covered, and use the same entrance/exit as the quarry. 
• 3.75ha area of regenerating bush which is classified as Significant Natural Area, located further 



west of the fill sites is to be permanently covenanted and restored – including replanting with 
native species, weed and pest control and fencing. 



• Gleeson have also proposed a 1.5ha ‘Pekapeka (Bat) Reserve’ area in response to loss of exotic 
trees within Fill Area 4 that provide potential bat habitat. This will be covenanted and protected 
in perpetuity, with pest control measures being implemented to provide safe haven for roosting 
and feeding Pekapeka. We are working with the Department of Conservation and Council on this 
and have developed a ‘Pekapeka (Bat) Management Plan as a result. 



• Gleeson are collaborating to create a ‘Maatauranga Maaori Environmental Management Plan’, 
which, after talking to Ms Lorraine Dixon from Waikato-Tainui, is one of the first of its type with 
this approach being viewed as part of a new era in consultation, where a cultural management 
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plan can impart knowledge, wisdom, understanding and skill (in regard to both wider and local 
mana whenua values) to those who are outworking and monitoring the proposed activities. 



• All subsoil and surface water is to be collected by a series of erosion and sediment control 
measures and directed into a retention pond at the base of each gully. This water is to be 
treated, to a standard that allows it to be considered as ‘clean water’ – cleaner than if it were to 
flow over bare farmland into local streams. 



• Any discharge only occurs during storm events, when the pond has a designed spillway to allow 
water to trickle via a designed stormwater system down overland flow paths which eventually 
connect into local streams. 



• Water quality testing and sampling is stringently required to ensure water quality is maintained. 
• Gleeson intend to have a designated monitoring representative, who will liaise with a team of 



specialists to administer and implement the Council’s monitoring and compliance requirements, 
including weekly meetings with Council (or as required). This is a long-term commitment for best 
outcomes, resulting in an improved landscape and ecological betterment to the Waikato River 
Catchment and will include experts related to cultural values, erosion and sediment control, 
ecology, and contaminants, at a minimum. 



• The hours of operation will be Monday to Friday (inclusive) 7am to 7pm and Saturday 7am to 
2pm, similar to (actually shorter) than the existing quarry operating hours. 



• There will be no truck movements on Sundays or public holidays other than special events (such 
as Gleeson’s community day) or emergency works (such as those required for civil defence 
purposes) 



 
Please see the attached plan, which depicts the location of the bush/wetland/stream reserve, the 
Pekapeka Reserve and other covenanted areas associated with the quarry. 
 
If you require any further information, or copies of any Management Plan (which include Erosion 
and Sediment Control Plan, Sampling and Analysis Plan (regular testing of the ponds and 
upstream/downstream), Asbestos Management Plan (asbestos is inert – it does not leach), 
Flocculation Management Plan, Adaptive Management Plan (how erosion and sediment control 
measures will be monitored – which is daily/weekly), Ecological Management Plan, Fish 
Management Plan, Pekapeka (Bat) Management Plan, Maatauranga Maaori Environmental 
Monitoring Plan, Dust Management Plan and Rehabilitation Management Plan) – please let me 
know. 
 
Nāku iti noa, nā  



 
Kate Madsen 
Director & Principal Planner 
BTP MNZPI  
 
 



 





mailto:pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz








APP141283 Conditions Appendix 1 EMP Locality of Ecological Compensation Areas & Bat Reserve 



 



Locality of 
Compensation Area 
(indicative boundaries 
only) 












Director – Paua Planning


Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.


 


From: Norm Hill <hillynorm@gmail.com> 
Sent: Sunday, 14 June 2020 7:41 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Subject: Fwd: Gleeson Trucking of asbestos
 
We need to chat
 
---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Te Wairemana Subritzky <sweetieone6@gmail.com>
Date: Sun, 14 Jun 2020, 4:31 PM
Subject: Re: Gleeson Trucking of asbestos
To: Norm Hill <hillynorm@gmail.com>
 


Kia ora Norman 
Can you please tell me what is being done to stop these truckloads of Gleeson dumping their
Auckland asbestos and rubbish in our backyard. How was this passed without notifying every
tangata whenua of Rahuipokeka.Who was envolved in the decisions made. Note these double
trailer  trucks dump from 9am to 3pm every day of the week.I also know our neighbours are not
happy with the toxic asbestos. 
And how is it justified that the big landfill where they are dumping asbestos  into
doesn't leak back into our Waikato awa and our lakes Puketerini. This is our drinking water and
our resource to our people our town. TWOA Waka ama use Puketerini  all swimmers use this
lake. Have you Norman viewed that landfill and asked the hard questions concerning our water
awa lakes. I find this very disturbing and sad that this has happened.How can this be stopped to
ask all Rahuipokeka to comment is this good for our town. No its not Auckland rubbish dumped
in our backyard. 
Waiting on your reply. 
Te Wairemana.
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On Mon, 8 Jun 2020, 8:10 
AM Norm Hill, <hillynorm@gmail.com> wrote:


Nga mihi ki a koutou. 
Proud of the efforts from te whaanau o whanui. 
Hopefully transition back to the office runs smoothly so you can continue with your great
mahi. 
 
Ngaa mihi 
Norm
 
On Mon, 8 Jun 2020, 8:03 AM Te Aira Berryman, <teaira.berryman@whanui.org.nz> wrote:


Ata marie ki a koutou katoa, and Hori thanks for the reminder from last week.  The
presentation is servers as a reminder of the last 3 months of lock-down due to COVID-
19 but also informs those staff who were absent and have yet to return to work.  
 
Over the last 3 days of last week, we began the administration process of setting up
our workplace.  A lot of moves and changes have transpired over 3 months and since
returning to the worksite some 'hic-ups' with technology has occurred.  We are nearly
'fully' functioning although there are minor connections to our printers so that staff
can print their case-notes from the last 3 months work!! Kia kaha whanau. You done
good!!
 
Any queries regarding your 'tools of trade' please send an email or contact main
office. I hope you have a great day.  
 
Naaku iti noa, naa,


Te Aira Berryman, 
Secretariat Manager, 


WAAHI WHAANUI TRUST. 
P O Box 227, 
17-23 Parry Street Complex, 
HUNTLY 3740, 
NEW ZEALAND. 


Email: teaira.berryman@whanui.org.nz Website: www.whanui.org.nz


| Mobile: +64 21 802272 | Office: +64 7 828 9695| Fax: +64 7 828 6151 


The views expressed in this email and any accompanying attachments do not necessarily reflect those of
Waahi Whaanui Trust .  


Waahi Whaanui Trust  does not accept any responsibility whatsoever for any loss or damage that may
result from reliance on or the use of the information contained in this email or any accompanying
attachments. 


This email together with any accompanying attachments may be confidential and subject to legal
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privilege.  It may be read, copied and used only by the intended recipient(s).  If you have received this
message in error, please notify the sender immediately by return email, telephone or facsimile and delete
this message. You may not copy, disclose or use the contents in any way. Kia ora. 


From: Hori Awa <hori.awa@whanui.org.nz>
Sent: Friday, 5 June 2020 4:37 PM
To: Whanui Staff <whanuistaff@whanui.org.nz>
Cc: Trust Board <TrustBoard@whanui.org.nz>; Te Kahui Rangatahi
<tekahuirangatahi@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Return to our Work Place
 


Kia ora koutou katoa


Further to our Hui held on Tuesday 02 June, in Te Whare Huinga.


 


I appreciated the opportunity of coming together in Karakia and Korero and starting
our process of returning to our Work Places.


I wish to acknowledge and thank our Chairman Huirama Matatahi, Trustee Huritau
Muru and our Distribution Hub Team joining us and bringing Pai maarire  to
strengthen us all.


 


Please find attached a copy of the Power point that was presentated,  that gave us
guide on some of the procedures that we would follow in or return to work.


As agreed at the hui, we would not return fully to our workplaces and start working
with our Whanau until Monday 08 June, next week.


 


Therefore, this email is to confirm that all Staff are required to return to your
respective roles and responsibilities and work places fully on this date Monday 08
June 2020.


If you are unable to return to work, due to sickness and/or any other reason or
circumstances please contact me urgently by email, so that I can confirm with you
what processes we will follow.


 


Could all staff respond to this email confirming your availability for work.


Any other queries please contact me in the first instance.


 


Ngaa mihi ki a kotou


Hori
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Mauri Ora i a tatou katoa


 


From: Hori Awa 
Sent: Wednesday, 27 May 2020 9:37 AM
To: Whanui Staff <whanuistaff@whanui.org.nz>
Cc: Trust Board <TrustBoard@whanui.org.nz>
Subject: Return to our Work Place


 


Ata maarie k a koutou katoa


I trust that you and your whanau have all remained safe and well.


 


After due consideration  of our current circumstances in regard to the effects of the
COVID-19 Pandemic and Alert Level 2 announcements.


We are in a good position to return to our work places.


 


I wish to acknowledge and thank you all for your dedication in continuing to support
our whanau during these difficult times and some of our teams, including our Waahi
Paa distribution team, who have had to put in extra work to keep up with the urgent
needs of our Whanau.


 


Our plan is to start resetting our work places over the next 2-3 Days ready to return
to work next week Tuesday 02 May 2020.


We will all come together Tuesday at 10am, in Te Whare Huinga for Karakia and
briefing on our process and procedures that we will be following during this Alert
Level 2 to Level 1 periods and spend the rest of the day on the final preparation of our
work spaces and ready to open our doors to the public on Wednesday 03 May 2020.


 


It is important that I am aware of the current circumstances of all staff and your
whanau.


If staff are not able to return to work please notify me as soon as possible so that we
can work through your circumstances.


 


If there are any queries please contact me in the first instances.
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I look forward to meeting you all next week and enjoy the long weekend with your
whanau.


 


Mauri Ora ki a koutou katoa


Hori


 


Hori Awa MNZM


Chief Executive Officer


 


WAAHI WHAANUI TRUST


Te Whare Awhina


23 Parry Street


PO Box 227


Raahui Pookeka (Huntly)


AOTEAROA (NZ)


| Mobile: +64 27 578 1383 | Office: +64 7 828 9695| Fax: +64 7 828 6151 | Email:
hori.awa@whanui.org.nz |Website: www.whanui.org.nz . 


 


The views expressed in this email and any accompanying attachments do not necessarily reflect those of
Waahi Whaanui Trust.


Waahi Whaanui Trust does not accept any responsibility whatsoever for any loss or damage that may
result from reliance on or the use of the information contained in this email or any accompanying
attachments. 
This email together with any accompanying attachments may be confidential and subject to legal
privilege.  It may be read, copied and used only by the intended recipient(s).  If you have received this
message in error, please notify the sender immediately by return email, telephone or facsimile and delete
this message. You may not copy, disclose or use the contents in any way.  Kia ora koe.


 


 
 
You're receiving this message because you're a member of the Trust Board group from Waahi
Whaanui Trust. To take part in this conversation, reply all to this message.
 
View group files   |   Leave group   |   Learn more about Office 365 Groups
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